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i t •ii 
\PRE'1A FACIE DETERIilNATION IN THE MATTER OF 
THE EXEMPTION OF THE MINING OF SAPPHIRES oA- ;•*•-
FROM SURFACE OR OPEN-CUTS FROM THE MAXIMUM o.-̂ A. 
HOURS PROVISIONS OF THE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS 
ACT OF 1938 AS M IN.DUSTRY OF A SEASONAL 
NATURE WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 7(b)(3) >-%l?ftA 
OF THE ACT AND PART 526, AS AMENDED, OF THE 

• PEGUL/lTIONS ISSUED TrlEREUT-JDER. '•- -. - ~̂;., ;:•-: :, 

I'JHEREAS, an application has been filed bj the American Gem l/dnes, 
Philipsburg, Ifcntana, for the exemption of the mining of sapphires from 
surface or open-cuts from, the ma.ximui-n hours provisions of the Fair Labor 
Standards Act as an industry of a seasonal nature v/ithin the meaning of 
section 7(b)(5) of the act and Part 5Z6, as amended, of the regulations 
issued thereu'ider; and 

YJHEREAS, it appears from said application and upon further 
investigation that: 

1, All or practically all of the sapphires produced in 
: ,o the United States are mined from surface or open-cuts /•,.•' 

in the State of Montana by hydraulic methods, • . : -• 

2. The min'ing of sapphires from surface or open-cuts by 
methods employing hydrai-uLicking is characterized by 
annually recurrent cessation of operations caused by 
freezing temperatures and v/ater shortage, 

5. Except for maintenance, repair and sales work, the -
• ' . '• mining of sapphires from surface or open-cuts by • •• 

m-otliods employing hydr.nilicking i.n the State of Montana 
ceasGS completely at regularly recurring times of the 

.l;0,, year for a period of approximately si.x months or more 
.. - ' because due to climatic or other natiiral conditions 

the materials employed by the industry are not available 
in the form in v/hich they are handled or processed, 

NC.-, THEEEFORS, -upon consideration of the .facts stated in the 
said application, and upon further investigation, tho Administrator hereby 
determines that a prima facie case has beon shovvn for the granting of an 
ox..:!mption as an industry of a soasonal nature pursuant to section 7(b) (.3) 
of the Fair I/ibor .S'bandards Act of 1958 and Po.rt 52.6, as amt-mded, of the 
regulations issued thereunder, to the mining of sapphires from surface or 
open-cuts by methods employing hj'-draulieking in the State of Montana, 
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In accordance v/ith the procedure established by section 526,5 (b)(alr 
of the rogiTlations, the Administrator for fifteen days follov/ing the publica­
tion of this determination v/ill receive objection to the granting of the 
exemption and req'uest for hearing from any interested person. Upon receipt 
of objection and request for hearing the Administrator v/ill set the 
aprlication for-the hearing before himself or an authorized representative. 

If no objection and request for hearing is receivod vdthin 
fifteen da3'"S, tho A':ljTiin is trator will make a finding upon the prima facie 
case shovm upon the apolication, 

This application may be examined at Room 5307, United States 
Department of Labcr Building, Washington, D, C, 

Signed at Washington, D. C. this 12th day of January, 1942, 

Ti.^-:, ̂-•v̂ ,-i 
.̂> u.- j y - t ^ ^ T K ^ S l 

Thonas A". Holland, Administrator 
Wage and Hour Di'vision 
Deoa.rtment of Labor 
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